

Nos. 05-547, 05-7664

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General of the United States,  
*Respondent.*

---

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
NYSDA IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, AND NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND  
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
LUCAS GUTTENTAG  
CECILLIA D. WANG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORA FREEMAN ENGSTROM  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

MARIANNE C. YANG  
MANUEL D. VARGAS  
BENITA JAIN  
NYSDA IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
25 Chapel Street, Suite 703  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(718) 858-9658 ext. 206

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. “DRUG TRAFFICKING CRIME” IS A SUBSET OF “ILLICIT TRAFFICKING”.....	6
A. Enumerated Items Or Definitions That Follow The Word “Including” Are Part Of A Larger Preceding Group.....	7
B. The Government’s Interpretation Fails To Give Meaning To Either The Term “Illicit Trafficking” Or “Including”.....	8
II. “ILLICIT TRAFFICKING” MEANS COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY INVOLVING THE TRADE, EX- CHANGE, DISTRIBUTION FOR REMUNERA- TION, OR SALE OF GOODS, AND DOES NOT IN- CLUDE SIMPLE POSSESSION OFFENSES.....	11
A. Dictionary Definitions And Consistent Case Law Demonstrate That “Trafficking” Requires Commercial Activity.....	12
B. “Illicit Trafficking In Firearms” For Pur- poses Of § 1101(a)(43)(C) Requires A Traf- ficking Element.....	14
C. Other Statutes Confirm That The Term “Illicit Trafficking” Requires A Commer- cial Element.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Title 21 U.S.C. § 862—Enacted When The Term “Aggravated Felony” Was Coined And When § 924(c)(2) Was Amended—Distinguishes Between “Trafficking” And “Possession” .....	16
2. Congress Repeatedly Uses “Trafficking” In Its Commonsense Way.....	17
D. By The Time Congress Amended 8 U.S.C. § 1101 To Include The Term “Illicit Trafficking,” The BIA Had Long Held That Possession Does Not Constitute “Illicit Trafficking” .....	18
III. A “DRUG TRAFFICKING CRIME” AS DEFINED BY 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2) REFERS TO ONLY <i>FEDERAL</i> TRAFFICKING OFFENSES .....	21
A. Section 924(c)(2)’s Plain Language And Broader Statutory Context Make Clear That The Term “Drug Trafficking Crime” Refers To Only Federal Offenses .....	21
B. The Statutory Evolution Of § 924(c) And The Aggravated Felony Definition Confirm That § 924(c) Refers To Only Federal Offenses .....	25
1. The 1988 “Clarification” To The Definition Of “Drug Trafficking Crime”.....	25
2. The 1990 Expansion To The Definition Of “Aggravated Felony” .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) .....	11
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	24
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	10
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	24
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	8, 28
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	9
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	18
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	21
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1252 (2006).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	9, 24
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismark Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	7
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4, 20, 21, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934) .....	7, 10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	9
<i>Hoong v. INS</i> , No. 95-70197, 1996 WL 297621 (9th Cir. June 3, 1996).....	15
<i>In the Matter of B---</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 479 (BIA 1953).....	19
<i>In the Matter of L---</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 169 (BIA 1953).....	19
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 4
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	18
<i>Matter of Barrett</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 171 (BIA 1990) .....	27
<i>Matter of Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (BIA 1992).....	10, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943).....	15
<i>People v. Dunford</i> , 100 N.E. 433 (N.Y. 1912) .....	13
<i>People v. Horan</i> , 127 N.E. 673 (Ill. 1920) .....	13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	11
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	10
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	11
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 543 U.S. 516 (2002).....	16
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	14
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	15, 22
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	24
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Senior v. Ratterman</i> , 11 N.E. 321 (Ohio 1887) .....	13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	11
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	13
<i>State v. Ezell</i> , 468 S.E.2d 679 (S.C. Ct. App. 1996) .....	13
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Briones-Mata</i> , 116 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Sosa</i> , 81 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hinojosa-Lopez</i> , 130 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Galindo</i> , 206 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lindquist</i> , 421 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	22
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	10
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Pornes-Garcia</i> , 171 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>United States v. Robles-Rodriguez</i> , 281 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Villalobos</i> , 412 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1142 (2006) .....	4
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 168 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>United States v. Toledo-Flores</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 241 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Urena-Ramirez v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942) .....	8, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	5, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (1952).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (1956).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	5, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1427.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1028.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2320.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	20
21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 844.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 862.....	16, 26
29 U.S.C. § 152.....	18
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	18
Narcotic Control Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-728, 70 Stat. 567.....	19
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181.....	16, 24, 25, 26
Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4827 (1990) .....	16
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (as corrected by Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733) .....	27
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-681 (1990) .....	26
134 Cong. Rec. S17301 (1988).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2B N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> § 53.03 (6th ed. 2000).....	15
United States Sentencing Guidelines (Nov. 2005).....	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	7, 12
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1959).....	7, 12, 14
<i>The American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	7, 12
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	7
